GASB 34 FOCUS GROUP

May 4, 2001 Meeting Highlights

Members Present:

	Greg Akers, County of Hanover
	John Kroll, County of Rockingham

	Rob Churchman, KPMG Peat Marwick
	Walt Kucharski, Auditor of Public Accounts

	Sammy Cohen, VA Beach City Public Schools
	Stacy McCracken, Dept. of Transportation

	Dale Craver, City of Chesapeake
	Anne Seward, County of Isle of Wight

	J.P. D’Amato, Dept. of Education
	Tom Smith, Robinson, Farmer, Cox Assoc.

	Jeff Franklin, County of Chesterfield
	Laura Triggs, City of Alexandria

	Phil Grant, Town of Vienna
	Kim Via, APA

	Staci Henshaw, APA
	Carol White, Goodman & Co

	Bill Johnson, City of Colonial Heights
	Nannette Williams, APA

	
	

	Alternate Representatives/Visitors:
	

	
	

	Elizabeth Foster, KPMG Peat Marwick
	George Hannah, City of Richmond

	Patti Townsend, Prince William Public Schools
	Mary Ann Kirish, County of York


SCHOOL BOARD ISSUE


The APA has not made a final decision on school board presentation.  The final decision will be announced on May 21st at the Industry & Government and VGFOA conferences.  Focus Group members will be emailed the decision prior to the announcement.

Craig Shoulders, a Virginia Tech Professor, does not agree with APA’s initial proposal concerning the school board issue.  He does not believe that question 94 (Q94) guidance in the implementation guide applies to Virginia.  GASB 14 has 2 components to the definition of "independent".  One is legal the other is financial.  Virginia school boards only meet the legal definition, they definitely do not meet the financial component criteria.  Craig Shoulders interprets "independent" in Q94 as meeting both components, legal and financial, of the GASB 14 definition.  He interprets independent to mean primary government.  If this is the definition of independent in Q94, then the guidance given does not apply.  Virginia schools do not meet the combined requirements and therefore not independent; school boards are not primary governments.

Walt will discuss with Edward Mazur, GASB Board member, GASB's meaning of independent in Q94, and make a final decision based on that guidance and any other responses received prior to May 21st.  If Q94 does not apply, then Virginia local governments should allocate school debt to the school boards based on a letter received by APA from GASB during GASB 14 implementation.  Without allocating the debt, the local government and school board financial statements will be materially misstated under GASB 34.
· VGFOA responded in support of bringing the school boards back into the primary government.
· KPMG Peat Marwick does not agree with the APA's previous decision to bring the school boards back in as part of the primary government.  They are looking at a number of alternatives, including whether or not there may be more than one correct presentation method - it may vary by locality.  They are focusing on matching the asset and the liability in the context of a discreetly presented component unit or a blended component unit.  They are meeting with Virginia partners and will provide Walt with their ideas before May 21st. 
· Prince William County Schools want to show the debt and asset together, but believe the GASB 14 decision was correct and that they are a component unit.
· If school boards are presented as a blended component unit, they would be presented in the fund statements as a major fund and in the government wide statements under governmental activities.  If presented as a blended component unit, school boards could still issue their own financial statements. 
· If the allocation of debt option is selected the debt service payment would have to also be reported on the school board financial statements and budget.
Infrastructure Update

· VDOT should have their GASB 34 infrastructure website up by the third week in May.  They will provide downloadable data, spreadsheets, methodology, and comments on the information provided.

· The APA will also provide a review of VDOT's GASB 34 methodology as well as links to VDOT's site on their GASB 34 page.

· The APA is presenting to the American Public Works Association on May 11.  The APWA supports the modified approach to reporting infrastructure assets.  The APA will caution against using the modified approach in its presentation.

Other Discussion
· APA recommended that local governments educate local media concerning requirements of GASB 34 and changes that will occur.
· Some localities have been told they will have to increase their insurance coverage once they implement GASB 34 because they will be reporting infrastructure assets not previously reported.  In addition, some Virginia localities have not been reporting GFAAG under the current model, but will have to report capital assets in the Government-wide statements under GASB 34.  In addition, there may be some issues related to insurance for bond issues.
· Local government Finance personnel should sit down with Budget personnel to ensure they understand the requirements of GASB 34.  The budget-to-actual statements may not look as good anymore since original and final budget must be reported.
Questions

1.
There are other component units that are blended that may want to issue separate statements (Public Service Authority) to issue bonds.  Will they be able to do this?


Answer:  Yes.  A blended component unit can continue to issue separate financial statements.  The preparer of the component unit statements needs to ensure that the MD&A is not in conflict with that of the primary government.  There should be communication between the component unit and the primary government concerning what should be reported in MD&A.

2.
Can subsystems be defined as years?  (For example, each year would be a different subsystem.)  If so, can different methods (depreciation vs. modified approach) be used to account for the various subsystems in the same network?  For example, can a City choose to depreciate all bridges (the network) capitalized through a given year (ex. 2000 and each year would be a subsystem) and use the modified approach for all bridges brought into service after that date (ex. from 2001 and beyond)?


Answer: Technically, a locality may be able to define its subsystems in terms of years.  However, using a different approach (modified vs. depreciation) could cause problems in the future.  Carrying forward the above example, when it comes time to rebuild bridges accounted for under the depreciation method the locality would have to use the modified approach to account for the cost of the rebuilding.  Therefore, they would have to determine the original cost that had been depreciated and recapture that original cost under the modified approach.  (See Question 281 in the implementation guide)  However, the APA would not recommend this approach since it could lead to problems down the road when bridges are replaced in terms of the time and hassle it takes to review accounting records and make appropriate entries.  If a locality is considering this methodology they should consult with their auditors to determine whether they approve.  In addition, they should be prepared to explain their reasoning behind using different methods.

Next Meeting

· August 16, 2001 from 10:30 to 2:30

